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1992
36.6
55.8
28.3 29.0
11.6
64.5
Table 1.Percentage of illiterate women on some villages in Hua-
Women Illiterate
County Town Village population | Women |Percentage
(20 60 yrs) [(20 60 yrs)

Hua-lien 13,239 333 2.52
Shuenn-an 511 21 4.11

Shin-cherng |Jia-lin 364 13 3.57
Kang-yueh 1,357 48 3.54

Feng-pyng 472 10 2.12

Show-feng Shoei-lian 488 15 3.07
Jyh-shyue 1,183 42 3.55

Chyr-nan 490 4 0.82

Feng-lii 497 8 1.61

Feng-lin Beei-lin 398 17 4.27
Charng-chyau 730 13 1.78

Dah-rong 747 23 3.98

Guan-in 1,259 19 1.51

Dong-feng 407 15 3.69

Yuh-lii Chuen-ryh 765 13 1.70
Der-wuu 572 3 0.52

Yueh-her 822 8 0.97

Fuh-lii Shin-shing 467 13 2.78

(1989)

36.2
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Feng-nan 460 15 3.26

Yeong-feng 367 9 2.45

Fuh-nan 360 12 3.33

Shyr-bei 523 12 2.29

9.047 495 547

Sucaw Nan-chyang 391 19 4.86
Nan-ning 566 48 8.48

Vuan-shan Tour-fenn 378 37 9.79
Jong-hwa 240 39 16.25
Yuan-shan 91 12 16.90

San-shing  |Dah-yih 365 22 6.03
Ren-her 163 31 19.02

Tour-cherng Jin-miann 587 40 6.81
I-lan Jong-luen 369 27 3.23
Ell-jye 515 15 291

Syh-jye 835 27 3.23

Wuu-jye 894 26 291

Jong-shing 347 16 4.61

Wuu-jye San-shing 555 23 4.14
Fwu-shing 544 19 3.49

Jenn-an 723 24 3.27

Shyue-her 667 47 7.05

Dah-jyi 827 23 2.78

Total 22,286 828 3.72

Table 2.Percentage of illiterate women in the sample home economics class members.

County Town |Class Members |Illiterate |Percentage

Shim-shiow 221 64 29.0
Hua-lian
Chi-an 475 23 4.8
) Wuu-jye 290 92 31.7
I-lian

Su-aw 483 87 18.0
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Total 1469 | 266 | 18. ‘

Table 3.Percentage of illiterate of illiterate women who are over 20 yrs lod in Hua-I.

County Age |Population |Illiterate Women |Percentage
20 29 31,187 79 0.3
30 39 25,779 353 1.4

Huaslien 40 49 17,468 878 5.0
50 59 14,357 1,842 12.8
60&above | 16,743 6,102 36.4
Sub-Total | 105,534 8,546 8.0
20 29 43,586 70 0.2
30 39 33,672 809 24

Ll 40 49 20,952 2,277 10.9
50 59 20,188 5,359 26.7
60&above | 24,032 15,056 62.6
Sub-Total | 142,430 23,571 16.5
20 59 207,189 10,884 53
60&Over | 40,775 21,158 51.9
Total 247,964 32,117 13.0

Source: Statistics of the 1991 population in the Tai-Min Area, R.O.C. (Edited by the Interior
Department).

Table 4.Age, job status, and club participation of illiterate women.

Classification Cases Percentage |[Ranking
Age:30 & under 1 0.7 5
31 40 17 12.3 4
41 50 41 29.7 2
51 60 57 41.3 1

61&above 22 15.9

N | W

Job: employment 60 43.5

unemployment | 78 56.5 1
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Club: Participation:yes| 61 44.2 2

no 77 55.8 1

Table 5.Causes of dropping out for illiterate women.

Cause Cases |Percentage Ranking
Poverty 77 55.8 1
Housework helper 50 36.2 2
Boyswere important than girls | 39 28.3 3
Lived far from school 16 11.6 5
Others 40 29.0 4

Note:1.This is a multiple choice question.

2.0thers including like to play, disinterest reading, warfate, foreigners, sickness.

Table 6.Reasons for participating the literacy class.

Reason |Cases |Percentage |[Ranking
Literacy 107 77.5 1
Convenience | 54 39.1 2
Knowledge | 12 8.7 5
Hobby 19 13.8 4
Others 29 21.0 3

Note:1.This is a multiple choice question.
2.0thers are including entertainment, going with friend, good opportunity and retrieving

knowledge.

Table 7.Fieeling of the literacy class women for participating the class.

Reason Cases |Percentage |[Ranking
Writing name and recognizing words | 109 79 1
Feeling good and achievement 50 36.2 3
Acquiring knowledge 25 18.1 5
Being convenient for life 52 37.7 2
Others 31 22.5 4
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Note:1.This is a multiple choice question.
2.0thers are including entension relationship, happiness, colorful in life, good health, poor

learning, unconvenient transportation.

77.5
39.1
79
37.7 36 18.1
()
1.
92
2.
40 20
20 20
12 8
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Table 8.Opinions of the literacy class women for the future class

Opinions Cases |Percentage Ranking

Continue to have the class even the students | 127 92 1

Have to pay the tuition

Offer transportation 1 0.7 3

Others 24 17.4 2

Note:1.This is a multiple choice question.
2.0thers including out-door activities, using cassettes, teaching the class by ability, and tuition

free.

()

61.6
27.5 10.9
Table 9.0pinions of administrators for the future class.
Opinions Cases |Percentage Ranking
Continue the class 10 40.0 1
Editing teaching material by district culture background | 5 20.0 2
Set the curriculum earlier 3 12.0 3
Enhance listening, writing and reading ability 2 8.0 4
Award feelback to teachers 5 20.0 2
Publicize the literacy-class 5 20.0 2
Award a certificate 1 4.0 5
Teach the class by ability 1 4.0 5
Note:This is a multiple choice question.
2.
92
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Table 10.Opinions of the literacy class women about the text book editing.

Opinions Cases Percentage |[Ranking
Use primary school text book | 38 27.5 2
Edit daily knowledge 85 61.6 1
Non-opinion 15 10.9 3

Table 11.Opinions of the administrators for the text book editing.

Opinions Cases Percentage Ranking

Use primary school text book | 1 4.0 2
Edit daily knowledge 23 92.0 1
Non-opinion 1 4.0 2
()

1.

47.1 442
(1992)
1
2.
48 36 16

Table 12.0pinions of the literacy class women to the teaching style.

Opinions Cases Percentage |[Ranking

Lecture only 65 47.1 1

Lecture and discussion| 61 44.2 2

8.7
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Non-opinion | 12 ‘ 8.7 ‘ 3 ‘

Table 13.Opinions of the adinistrators to the teaching style.
Opi ni o nCsa sReesr ¢ eRnat nakigi en g

Lecture ond%y 36.0 2
Lecture anud2 d41&.c4mslsion
Non-opiniloé 16. 0 3

()
1.
50 29
18.8 2.2
48.6 42
493
24.6 13.8 7.2 5.1
7.2
2.
() 72 12
8 4 () 28 24
20 4 () 44 40

Table 14.Opinions of the literacy class women for the class schedule.

Opinions Cases |Percentage Ranking

Twice a week 26 18.8 3
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Trice a week 69 50.0 1
Four times a week 3 2.2 4
Five times a week 40 29.0 2
One section each time | 10 7.2 3
Two section each time | 58 42.0 2
Therr section each tme | 67 48.6 1
Four section each time | 3 2.2 4
One-section 30 minutes | 7 5.1 5
One-section 40 minutes | 19 13.8 3
One-section 50 minutes | 68 493 1
One-section 60 minutes | 34 24.6

One-section 2 hours 10 7.2 4

Table 15.0pinions of administrators for the class schedule.

Opinions Cases |Percentage Ranking

Twice a week 3 12.0 2
Trice a week 18 72.0 1
Four a week 1 4.0 4
Five a week 2 8.0 3
No answer 1 4.0 4
One section each time 1 4.0 4
Two section each time | 6 24.0 2
Therr section each tme | 7 28.0 1
Four section each time | 5 20.0 3
No answer 6 24.0 2
One-section 30 minutes

One-section 40 minutes | 10 40.0 2
One-section 50 minutes | 11 44 .4 1
One-section 1 hour

No answer 4 16.0 3

()
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62.3
18.1
19.6
68 32

68 62.3

90

Table 16.Opinions of the literacy class women for setting the exclusive women education class.

Opinions |Cases |Percentage Ranking
Necessary 86 62.3 1
Unnecessary | 25 18.1 3
Non-opinion| 27 19.6 2

Table 17.0Opinions of administrators for setting the exclusive women education class.

Opinions |Cases Percentage Ranking

Necessary 17 68.0 1
Unnecessary | 8 32.0 2
()

1.

82.6
15.2
2.
80
12 8

56 32 12
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Table 18.0Opinions of the literacy class women for setting the class rule.

Opinions |Cases |Percentage Ranking
Necessary 114 82.6 1
Unnecessary | 21 15.2 2
Non-opinion | 3 2.2 3

Table 19.0pinion of administrators for setting the class rule.

Opinions |Cases |Percentage Ranking
Necessary 20 80.0 1
Unnecessary | 3 12.0 2
Non-opinion| 2 8.0 3

Table 20.Opinions of administrators for executing the class rule severely.

Opinions |Cases |Percentage Ranking
Necessary 14 56.0 1
Unnecessary | 8 32.0 2
Non-opinion| 3 12.0 3
()
31.2
10.9

Table 21.Main tutor consulting of literacy class women for the questioning course contents.

Main tutor  |Cases Percentage Ranking

Familie members | 2 2.2 3

Teacher 122 88.4 1

Classmate 3 2.2 3

88.4
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Others 0| 72 | 2 ‘

Table 22.Main tutor consulting of literacy class women for the questioning course contents at home.

Main tutor |Cases |Percentage |[Ranking

Husband 40 29.0 2

Children 43 31.2 1

Garnd children| 15 10.9 4

Others 40 29.0 3

()

86.2
10.9 2.9
()
88 8 4

Table 23.0Opinions of the literacy class women for setting the exclusive women class.

Opinions |Cases |Percentage Ranking

Necessary 119 86.2 1

Unnecessary | 4 2.9 3
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Non-opinion‘ 15 ‘ 10.9

N

Table 24.Opinions of adnimistrators for setting the exclusive women class.

Opinions |Cases Percentage Ranking

Necessary | 22 88.0

1

Unnecessary | 1 4.0 3

Non-opinion| 2 8.0 2

()
(1992)

17
91.3 89.8
88.4 86.2
84.7 79
77.5 74.7

68.9 57.4 50.7
(1985)

(1987)

72.4

68.9

50.7

89.2
84.8
78.2

93.5

69.6
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(Hsieh1977

Table 25.0pinions of needed home economics education for illiterate women.

o Degree Unit:person( )
Opinions
Very need | need |Disneed |[Very Disneed |[No answer
. . 74 52 11 1
Diet and nutrition
(53.6) |(37.7)| (8.0) 0.7)
- 66 63 7 2
Sanitary and health
(47.8) |(45.7)| (5.1 (1.4)
. .. 74 50 13 1
Child-raising
(583.6) |(36.2)| (94) (0.7)
. . 54 54 27 3
Couple relationships
(39.1) |(39.1)| (19.6) (2.2)
Mother-and daugher-in 66 56 14 2

1987

1987
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-laws realtionships (47.8) [(40.6)| (10.1) (1.4)
Guidance and counseling 58 61 17 1 1
for the ageing (42.0) ((44.2)| (12.3) (0.7) 0.7)
. 36 59 37 5 1
Sex education
(26.1) |(42.8)| (26.8) (3.6) 0.7)
Knowledge for managing 46 62 28 1 1
finances (33.3) |(44.9)| (20.3) (0.7) 0.7)
. 36 67 32 2 1
Consumer education
(26.1) [(48.6)| (23.2) (1.4) (0.7)
48 61 25 3 1
Knowledge of laws
(34.8) [(44.2)| (18.1) (2.2) 0.7)
. 40 56 37 5
Touring knowledge
(29.0) [(40.6)| (26.8) (3.6)
Social customs and 36 81 19 1 1
etiquetts (26.1) [(58.7)| (13.8) (0.7) 0.7)
Housekeeping and home 46 71 19 1 1
management (33.3) |(51.4)| (13.8) (0.7) 0.7)
Environmental protection 60 63 15
knowledge (43.5) |(45.7)| (10.9)
. 21 58 37 21 1
Japanese teaching
(15.2) [(42.0)| (26.8) (15.2) 0.7)
. . 21 49 44 23 1
English teaching
(15.2) |(35.5)| (31.9) (16.7) 0.7)
. 38 62 28 9 1
Leisure and amusement
(27.5) [(44.9)| (20.3) (6.5) (0.7)
- 50 57 22 8 1
Career planning
(36.2) |(41.3)| (15.9) (5.8) 0.7)

Table 25.0pinions of needed home economics education for illiterate women.

Opinions Std Dev |Average |[Ranking
Diet and nutrition 0.642 | 3.46 1
Sanitary and health
0.657 | 3.399 3
matters
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Child-raising 0.693 | 3.428 2

Couple relationships 0.810 | 3.152 8

Mother-and daugher-in
: . 0.721 | 3.348 4
-laws realtionships

Guidance and counseling
- 0.707 | 3.285 6
for the ageing

Sex education 0.823 | 2.920 15

Knowledge f i
owieage ToT A | 0748 | 3.117 | 10

finances

Consumer education 0.748 | 3.000 12
Knowledge of laws 0.781 | 3.124 9
Touring knowledge 0.840 | 2.949 13

Social customs and
) 0.649 | 3.109 11
etiquetts

Housekeeping and home
0.688 | 3.182 7
managemen

Environmental protection
0.664 | 3.326 5

knowledge
Japanese teaching 0.929 | 2.577 16
English teaching 0.948 | 2.496 17

Leisure and amusement 0.864 | 2.942 14

Career planning 0.870 | 3.088 11

Table 26.0pinions of needed home economics education for administrators.

Opinions Degree Unit:person( )
Veryneed | need |Disneed | Very Disneed | No answer
. o 10 15
Diet and nutrition
(40.0) (60.0)
Sanitary and health 21 4
matters (84.0) (16.0)
. .. 17 8
Child-raising
(68.0) (32.0)
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. . 12 13
Couple relationships
(48.0) (52.0)
Mother-and daugher-in 13 12
-laws realtionships (52.0) (48.0)
Guidance and counseling 14 10 1
for the ageing (56.0) (40.0) (4.0)
. 2 18 5
Sex education
(8.0) (72.0) | (20.0)
Knowledge for managing 9 13 3
finances (36.0) (52.0) | (12.0)
. 10 13 2
Consumer education
(40.0) (52.0) | (8.0)
13 12
Knowledge of laws
(52.0) (48.0)
. 5 19 1
Touring knowledge
(20.0) (76.0) | (4.0)
Social customs and 8 17
etiquetts (32.0) (68.0)
Housekeeping and home 5 20
management (20.0) (80.0)
Environmental protection 17 8
Knowledge (68.0) (32.0)
. 1 6 17 1
Japanese teaching
(4.0) (24.0) | (68.0) (4.0)
. . 1 8 14 2
English teaching
(4.0) (32.0) | (56.0) (8.0)
. 11 13 1
Leisure and amusement
(44.0) (52.0) | (4.0)
. 15 9 1
Career planning
(60.0) (36.0) | (4.0)

Table 26.0pinions of needed home economics education for administrators.

Opinions

Std Dev |Average

Ranking

Diet and nutrition

0.500

3.400
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Sanitary and health

0.374 | 3.840 1
matters
Child-raising 0.476 | 3.680 2
Couple relationships 0.510 | 3.480 5

Mother-and daugher-in
_ ) 0.510 | 3.520 4
-laws realtionships

Guidance and counseling
. 0.870 | 3.440 6
for the ageing

Sex education 0.526 | 2.880 12

Knowledge for managing
0.663 | 3.240 9

finances

Consumer education 0.627 | 3.320 8
Knowledge of laws 0.510 | 3.520 4
Touring knowledge 0.473 | 3.160 11

Social customs and
) 0.476 | 3.320 8
etiquetts

Housekeeping and home
0.408 | 3.200 10
management

Environmental protection
0.476 | 3.680 2

knowledge
Japanese teaching 0.614 | 2.280 14
English teaching 0.690 | 2.320 13

Leisure and amusement 0.577 | 3.400 7

Career planning 0.583 | 3.560 3

Table 27.0ne-way anova analysis of illiterate women by age and needed home economics

education.
Opinions Source DF| S.S M.S |F value
Betweem Groups | 4 | 2.8994 [0.7248
Diet and nutrition Within Groups 132 |53.1298 10.4025 | 1.8008

Total 136 | 56.0292

Sanitary and health Betweem Groups | 4 | 2.2726 |0.5681 | 1.3302
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matters Within Groups 133 |56.8072 10.4271

Total 137(59.0797

Betweem Groups| 4 | 4.0172 1.0043
Child-raising Within Groups 133 61.7582 |0.4643 | 2.1628

Total 137 65.7754

Betweem Groups | 4 | 3.4540 0.8635
Couple relationships Within Groups 133 | 86.3504 0.6493 | 1.3300

Total 137 89.8043

Betweem Groups | 4 | 2.1874 |0.5469
Mother-and daugher-in

. . Within Groups 133/ 69.1169 0.5197 | 1.0523

-laws realtionships

Total 137|71.3043

Betweem Groups | 4 | 3.1257 |0.7814
Guidance and counseling

) Within Groups 132 64.7721 |0.4907 | 1.5925

for the ageing

Total 136 | 67.8978

Betweem Groups | 4 | 5.6858 [1.4214
Sex education Within Groups 132 | 86.4310 |0.6548|2.1709

Total 136(92.1168

Betweem Groups | 4 | 3.0136 |0.7534
Knowledge for managing ——

Within Groups 132 73.1178 10.5539 | 1.3601
finances

Total 136|76.1314

Betweem Groups | 4 | 1.6850 10.4213
Consumer education Within Groups 132 74.3150 |0.5630 | 0.7482

Total 136 | 76.0000

Betweem Groups | 4 | 3.5257 |0.8814
Knowledge of laws Within Groups 132 79.3648 0.6012 | 1.4660

Total 136 | 82.8905

Betweem Groups | 4 | 1.3597 |0.3399
Touring knowledge Within Groups  [133]95.2852 |0.7614 | 0.4745

Total 1371 96.6449
Social customs and Betweem Groups | 4 | 6.2047 [1.55124.0028*
etiquetts Within Groups  |132| 51.1530 |0.3875
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Total 137|57.3577

Betweem Groups | 4 | 1.4842 (0.3711

Housekeeping and home

Within Groups 132 62.9537 (0.4769 | 0.7780
management

Total 136 | 64.4380

Betweem Groups | 4 | 5.4667 [1.3667
Within Groups  [133 | 54.8594 |0.4125 |3.3134*

Environmental protection

knowledge
Total 1371 60.3261
Betweem Groups | 4 | 2.7227 |0.6807
Japanese teaching Within Groups 132 (114.72260.8691 | 0.7832
Total 136117.4453
Betweem Groups | 4 | 8.5261 |2.1315
English teaching Within Groups 132 |113.7221 |0.8615 |2.4741*

Total 136 |122.2482

Betweem Groups | 4 | 2.6103 |0.6526

Leisure and amusement  |Within Groups 132 98.9225 |0.7494 | 0.8708

Total 136 (101.5328

Betweem Groups | 4 | 1.6344 |0.4086

Career planning Within Groups 132 (101.31450.7675 | 0.5324
Total 136102.9489
*P<0.05 **P<0.01
T
Table 28.T-Test of illiterate women by employment and needed home economics education.
Opinions Population (Cases | Mean |Std Dev |t Value
1 60 3.4833| 0.624
Diet and nutrition 0.38
2 77 |3.4416| 0.659
Sanitary and health 1 60 3.3333| 0.774 0.98
matters 2 78 3.4487| 0550 |
1 60 (3.4500| 0.746
Child-raising 0.33
2 78 13.4103| 0.653
' ' 1 60 (3.1500| 0.799
Couple relationships -0.03
2 78 [3.1538| 0.823
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Mother-and daugher-in 1 60 [3.2167| 0.846 181
-laws realtionships 2 78 13.4487! 0.595 )
Guidance and counseling 1 60 [3.2667| 0.710 0.26
for the ageing 2 77 3.2987| 0.708 |
1 60 [2.9167| 0.869
Sex education -0.04
2 77 |2.9221| 0.791
Knowledge for managing 1 60 |3.0333| 0.736 16
finances 2 77 3.1818| 0756 |
1 60 [2.9500| 0.746
Consumer education -0.69
2 77 (3.0390| 0.751
1 60 (3.1333| 0.812
Knowledge of laws -0.12
2 77 |3.1169| 0.760
' 1 60 2.8333| 0.905
Touring knowledge -1.40
2 78 (3.0385| 0.780
Social customs and 1 60 3.1333| 0.623 038
etiquetts 2 77 3.0009| 0.672 |
Housekeeping and home 1 60 [3.1667| 0.668 024
management 2 77 13.1948| 0.708 |
Environmental protection 1 60 |3.3167| 0.701 0.14
knowledge 2 78 [3.3333] 0.638 |
' 1 60 [2.5833| 0.889
Japanese teaching -0.07
2 77 [2.5714| 0.966
) . 1 60 [2.4000| 0.942
English teaching -1.05
2 77 |2.5714]| 0.952
1 60 [2.7667| 0.851
Leisure and amusement -2.12%
2 77 [3.0779| 0.855
. 1 60 [3.1167| 2.885
Career planning -0.34
2 77 13.0649 | 0.864
*P<0.05
T

Table 29.T-Test of illiterate by club participation and needed home economics education.
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Opinions Population (Cases | Mean |Std Dev |t Value
1 60 (3.5000| 0.597
Diet and nutrition 0.66
2 77 (3.4286/| 0.699
Sanitary and health 1 60 (3.5738| 0.499
2.99%**
matters 2 77 [3.2597| 0.733
1 60 (3.4918| 0.622
Child-raising 0.99
2 77 [3.3766| 0.744
. _ 1 60 (3.3279| 0.747
Couple relationships 2.33%
2 77 |3.0130| 0.835
Mother-and daugher-in 1 60 |3.4426| 0.671 140
-laws realtionships 2 77 132727 0.755 .
Guidance and counseling 1 60 3.3833| 0.691 145
for the ageing 2 77 32078| 0713 |
1 60 [2.9667| 0.736
Sex education 0.60
2 77 [2.8831 | 0.888
Knowledge for managing 1 60 |3.2500| 0.751 L85
finances 2 77 [3.0130| 0.734 |
1 60 12.9833| 0.813
Consumer education -0.23
2 77 (3.0130| 0.698
1 60 (3.1500| 0.732
Knowledge of laws 0.35
2 77 |3.1039| 0.821
' 1 60 [3.1475| 0.792
Touring knowledge 2.54*
2 77 2.7922 0.848
Social customs and 1 60 (3.1500| 0.606 0.65
etiquetts 2 77 3.0779| 0.684 |
Housekeeping and home 1 60 |3.2833| 0.640 |54
management 2 77 13.1039| 0718 |
Environmental protection 1 60 |3.4426| 0.646 186
knowledge 2 77 3.2338] 0.667 |
' 1 60 [2.7667| 0.851
Japanese teaching 2.17*
2 77 [2.4286/| 0.966
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. . 60 [2.5167| 0.948
English teaching 0.22
77 2.4805| 0.954
) 60 |3.1833| 0.854
Leisure and amusement 2.96**
77 2.7532| 0.830
60 |3.2833| 2.865
Career planning 2.36*
77 12.9351| 0.848
*P<0.05 **P<0.01
139 26
138 25
T
60

()
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1991
1988
1987 (18

1992
1980
1991
1992
1981
1992
21 41
1989
1991
1989
1992
79 122
1985
1990
1992
12:1 20.
1985

1987
1992

1992
153 178
1991
1992

1992
45 52
1993
1991
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143
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4:2

147
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